

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3284/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-01-2026 in CRLM No. 72514/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

PRATAP SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 58158/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 21-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Devendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Anshul Narayan, Adv.

Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the considered view that the interim anticipatory bail granted to the petitioner by this Court vide order dated 13.03.2026 deserves to be made absolute.

2. Accordingly, interim order dated 13.03.2026 is made absolute subject to the

condition that petitioner shall continue to co-operate with the trial/ investigation.

3. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
COURT MASTER(SH)

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER(NSH)